

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).10303-10304/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-11-2018 in FAO No.6378/2015 and FAO No.7885/2015 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

URMILA DEVI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD. THROUGH
ITS LEGAL MANAGER & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.6815/2022 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION
IA No.6817/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)
WITH

Diary No(s).21641/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.96203/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING and IA No.96204/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s).21640/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.95149/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

Date : 10-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arun Bhardwaj, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, Adv.
Ms. Usha, Adv.
Ms. Gauraan, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Gaur, Adv.
Ms. Seema Sindhu, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Awantika Maonhar, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties and carefully perused the material placed on record.

2. It appears that the State of Haryana is also a necessary party and is required to be impleaded as a party respondent in these proceedings.

3. Consequently, on an oral prayer made by learned Senior counsel for the petitioners, the State of Haryana through its Chief Secretary is directed to be impleaded as a party respondent in these petitions.

4. Amended memo of parties be filed accordingly within two weeks.

5. Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent, returnable on 09.12.2022.

6. Liberty is granted to serve the newly impleaded State of Haryana through its standing counsel.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)